
County of Santa Clara
Department of Roads and Airports

101 Skyport Drive

San Jose, California 95110

SPECIAL EVENT

PERMIT CARD

PERMIT NO.: SEP21-0004 ISSUED BY: Gerry Dutra ROAD DEPT ENG.: Thomas EschISSUED BY: Gerry Dutra

SITE ADDRESS:  Various South County Roads, Santa Clara County, CA

CROSS STREET: INSPECTION ZONE: 3

PARCEL NO.: 

ISSUED: 4/3/2022 EXPIRES: 4/30/2022

PERMIT ISSUED TO: 

 APPLICANT

Caryn Laird

P.O. Box 6747

San Jose, CA

Celaird@Hotmail.Com

PHONE: 4087795121

 EVENT DAY CONTACT

Paul Vlasveld

, CA

Pvlasveld@Comcast.Net

PHONE: 4083147749

 PRE-EVENT CONTACT

Caryn Laird

P.O. Box 6747

San Jose, CA

Celaird@Hotmail.Com

PHONE: 4087795121

2022 Tierra Bella Bike event on Saturday, April 23, 2022.   Annual bicycle touring fundraiser with 5 courses - 33 miles, 100 miles, 

and three 100k routes.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

$2,375.00Total Fee: WBS Number: 603-90-2758

Note

The deposit is non-refundable.

If permit is assigned a WBS number, total Fee will be determined when permit is 

signed-off.  Additional Fees will be assessed or a refund provided.  

INSPECTION REQUESTS

The Roads and Airports inspector must contacted 48 hours prior to beginning any work in the right-of-way.  TO REQUEST 

INSPECTIONS: CALL (408) 573-2429.

See General Provisions/ Special Provisions on back of card

POST THIS PERMIT AT THE JOB SITE



General Provisions:  The attached General Provisions must be abided by at all times unless 

otherwise noted.

Special Provisions: In addition, the attached documents including Exhibit ‘A”, Special Provisions, 

Approved Project Plans, all shall apply.

All erosion control measures, and traffic control plans required by the Roads and Airports Inspector are to be in 
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County of Santa Clara 
Roads and Airports Department 

  

SEP21-0004 SPECIAL REQUIREMENTS and CONDITIONAL CLEARANCE 
  VER 02-04-22 
 
Conditional Clearance is granted based on the conditions outlined below: 
 
A. EVENT TIME AND AREA ROADS 

1. Event Date and Hours: 
a) April 23, 2022 
b) Start 6 AM, Finish 6 PM 

2. Event Roads and Road Closures 
a) Various roads in South County.  Refer to attached route maps.  All rides/routes start and end at 

Gavilan College located at Santa Teresa Blvd and Mesa Rd in Gilroy. 
b) No roads are to be closed. 
c) No half street and/or shoulder closures on County roads 

3. Parking:  No designated parking is provided by the County for this event.  Do not park on any potential 
fire hazard areas. 

 
B. SPECIAL EVENT NOTES 

1. Contact County Inspector:  Meet and coordinate with County Inspector one week prior to the event. 
2. Notifications 

a) Ensure local newspapers within the area are notified about the event. 
b) Notify County and local parks departments about the upcoming event. 

3. Road Conditions:  Event organizers accept roadway paving and all right of way features in “as is” 
condition. 

4. Location and Placement of sanitary and safety/support facilities:   
a) Refer to Porta Potty Locations Map 
b) Rented toilets placed adjacent to active waterways must have secondary containment for accidental 

spills.  
 
C. TRAFFIC CONTROL AND FACILITIES 

The following information was confirmed with the event organizers and County traffic reviewers: 
1. Emergency Vehicle Access 

a) Maintain all roads accessible for emergency vehicles at all times.  
b) Please maintain one-way Traffic Control for Uvas Road during the Tour event!  Please have at least a 

CHP or volunteer monitors to maintain access along the road for local residence and emergency 
vehicles to get by. 

2. Law Enforcement 
a) Event organizer is required to notify Gilroy Police, Morgan Hill Police and the Sheriff.   
b) Per event organizer, CHP is patrolling the route or is set up at designated intersections. 
c) Either local police or flagman can provide support for the bicyclists to help get started using officers 

on patrol for the morning. 
3. Riders and Traffic Rules   

a) Identification:  Bicyclists should carry some sort of identification, CA Driver’s (i.e.; license, bib’s 
number) at all times. 

b) Ride in single lane:  Event organizer is asked to establish a rule to include cyclists to ride single file. 
This rule shall be handed out at time of registration. Event organizer also has to inform riders that 
California Vehicle Code shall be enforced by local enforcement agencies. 
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c) All participants and event organizers shall obey all rules governing vehicle traffic on public roads. 
California Vehicle Code (CVC) must be enforced by local police and CHP. Maintain traffic control 
according to the latest edition of CALTRANS Manual of Traffic Control. 

 
4. Directional Signage:   

a) Any folding barricades placed adjacent to vehicular paths of travel for the purposes of placing event 
and/or directional signs should be stable and compliant for traffic use.  

b) Organizer shall verify need to weigh down signage holders as necessary to ensure sturdy and steady 
placement during a wind event. 

c) In an event of accidents including, but not limited to, personal injuries, bicycle accidents, pedestrian 
accidents, etc. caused by the spray painted and/or over painted arrows on the pavement, event 
organizers are accounted for it. 

 
5. Post Event Cleanup 

a) Day of Event:  Event organizers are responsible to clean up all litter generated by the event.  
b) Within 7 Days: Within seven days of the completion of the event all arrows painted on the shoulder or 

near the edge of road pavement shall be over painted with dark gray paint to cover the color arrows. 
If County receives complaints regarding the covering of color arrows with dark gray paint (i.e.. the 
color arrows bleeding through the dark spray patches), and is confirmed by the County Inspector or 
Engineer, it will be up to the organization to help mitigate the complaints by using a sand paper, wire 
brush or steel brillo pad to remove the markings on the pavement. 

 
 
 
ATTACHMENTS 

Application  
Application Questionnaire 
Route Maps 
Porta Potty Locations 
Traffic Control Plan 

 
 
 



����������	
��
���
�
	
���
��������
������


���
��������������
������������������������	�������� ��!!"#$"%$%! �&�����'�� ��(�)���&���
��*�+�������� ��	�
%$%!,#$- 
�������'�� ����.���
��������/���0�����"������'���1������������ ���������(�**�2������ �3334��������**�4��/�
��,�&���������+����1������������ �����'������� 
5��� ��6$7,889,-!%! ��: ������** ���� ����* �+�*����;5�����*4+�����*��/�
������ �
4�4�(�:�<868���' ��	���=��� 	���� ��
 >�� �9-!-$��&���������*��&����	��������� ��$6"%#"%$%% �&������������ ��$6"%#"%$%% 
���+�������
�������+� ���������5���-$$�&����	��������� �$7 $$�
� �&������������ �$< $$�
���&������'������+����1������������ ����+5��*�?���+) 
5��� �6$7,#$9,6<86 ��: ������** �6$7,#$9,6<86 ����* ��5���+);'�5��4+�����*��/�
������ �
4�4�(�:�<868���' ��	���=��� 	���� ��
 >�� �9-!-$����+���������1��&��� 
����*���+'+*��������/�1����������3��5�-�+�������,�##���*��@�!$$���*��@������5����!$$)�������4���+�����"����� (���
���	�
�
��(���?�������
�
�
����������
���?���?�
���������
������

�
�����A�	�����A������?���	
���A	���A�������
��?
���
��?������?��	��
2�����
A
	�
���������
����2�
��

���
�����2���������
�������
���

tom.esch
Line

tom.esch
Line

tom.esch
Line

tom.esch
Line

tom.esch
Text Box
Updated Contact:
Paul Vlasveld
408-314-7749
pvlasveld@comcast.net



���������	�
���
�������	�
������
�����	��������
�	����
��������	������������������ �!����"�����!���������!!�����" �� �#� ���$�#�����%������!��������%�������#��&���'(�����������!!�����������$����)
���#������� ������� ������ *�$���+� ����� ���� �������!!���!���,�
���-���(���.����"��/�"����$��������#�"��%����%��	��#�	�/%���!���,�	� ����0���!!����!!���� ����.��//�� ��0�����,����+��/ ����1�-�0����



        Figure 3 
Application Questionnaire For Major/ Minor Special Events 
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In accordance with County Ordinance and to process the application efficiently, the applicant 
should provide detailed information for all of the following elements, as applicable.  The 
application should explain if any element is not applicable.  Applicant may provide additional 
sheets as needed. 
 
Please provide the following information: 

1. Name of organization and website address:  

2. Time of the event:  

3. Date of the event:  

4. Location of the event:  

5. 
Contact person working with the Department during the 
permit approval process and the individual’s contact 
information (phone number and email address) 

 

6. 

 
Day of the Event Contact person’s Name and contact 
information to be used during the event (phone number 
and email address) 
 

 

7. Anticipated Number of persons (participants and staff) attending the event:  

* Please explain on additional sheets if any element is not applicable (N/A) Yes N/A* 

8. Does the site map included in application package denote the following:    

8a. Area(s) designated for registration?   

8b. Area designated for parking?   

8c. Area(s) designated for refreshments?   

8d. Area(s) designated for start/ finish:    

8e. Area(s) designated for awards/ other?    

8f. 
Provisions for first aid, sanitary and emergency facilities, including provisions for 
handicap accessible sanitary facilities?

  

9. 

Is a Traffic Control Plan identifying the roads (or portions thereof) proposed for 
temporary closure, provisions for accommodating pedestrian and vehicular traffic 
and use of temporary traffic control devices, including traffic cones, barricades signs, 
pavement markings and traffic control officers(on foot, bicycles, motorcycles, or cars) 
Included with the event application? 

  

10. Will the event be using event monitors?    

10a. 

 
  If the event is using event monitors, 
how will the event participants be 
noticed of the permit conditions? 
 

 

Tierra Bella Bicycle Tour

04/23/2022

Various south county roads

Caryn Laird 408-779-5121 celaird@hotmail.com

Paul Vlasveld 408-314-7749
pvlasveld@comcast.net

1100 attendees and staff

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

ACTC - Almaden Cycle Touring Club www.tierrabella.org
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 * Please explain on additional sheets if any element is not applicable (N/A) Yes N/A* 

11. Is a copy of the Public Outreach Notification included in the event application?   

11a. 

Please identify how the Event 
Coordinator will be notifying all 
businesses and residents who may be 
directly affected by the conduct of the 
event: 

 

12. Will there be any structure on private property?   

12a. 
Is Proof of consent by a private property owner(s) to place a structure on private 
property included in the event application? 

  

13. Please list the Pre-event activities impacting the road:  

 
 
 
 

 

14. Number and type of vehicles at the event:  

15. Number and type of animals at the event:    

15a. 
Is an explanation of how the event intents to comply with animal protection 
ordinances and laws, if applicable included in the application? 

  

16. Number and type of structures at the event:   

17 
If applicable, inspection and approval of structures for fire safety by the Santa Clara 
County Fire Department is required, is copy of approval from County Fire Marshal 
Office included in event application? 

  

18. 
Is an explanation of how the event intents or a plan to comply with the County’s 
National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System Stormwater Compliance Program, if 
applicable, included in the application? 

  

19. 
What are the Provisions for use of garbage 
containers, clean-up and restoration of roads 
and public property 

 

20. 
What are the Provisions for use of amplified 
sound or public address systems 

 

21. 

What are the Provisions for the sale and/or 
distribution of food and/or beverages at the 
event and plans to obtain the 
appropriate permits from the Santa Clara 
County Department of Environmental Health 

 

22. 
What are the Provisions for the sale of 
alcohol at the event and plans to obtain the 
appropriate state and local permits? 

 

 
     

Please print your name:  Signature  Date 

 

X

X

None

0

0

Popup tent at rest stop locations

N/A

N/A

03/06/2022Caryn Laird

Yes

Permits

x

X



Tierra Bella 2022 Route Sheets 
Updated 11/12/2021 

  

  

Start Time Route Options & Arrow Colors

RideWith

GPS 

Number

Miles
Feet 

Climbing

Feet / 

Mile

7:00 to 8:00 100 Mile - all options 31498889 96.4 6767 70

7:00 to 8:00 Very Hilly 100K - Henry Coe 31502783 64.9 4646 72

8:00 to 9:00 Hilly 100K - Gilroy Hot Springs - Long 31990895 74.2 3348 45

8:00 to 9:00 Hilly 100K - Gilroy Hot Springs - Short 31519013 52.4 2504 48

8:00 to 9:00 100K - Coyote Valley 31510558 56.4 1984 35

9:00 to 10:00 33 Mile - Short Route 31498703 33.7 893 26



 

  



 

  



 

  



 

  



 



 

Go Total Turn Road Name Go Total Turn Road Name

0.0 Gavilan College 35.2 R Middle Ave

0.0 0.0 R Gavilan College Rd 0.6 35.8 L Sycamore Ave

0.0 0.0 L Mesa Rd 0.6 36.4 R Maple Ave

0.6 0.6 L Miller Ave 0.5 36.9 L Hill Rd

1.1 1.7 S 10th St 1.6 38.5 R Dunne Ave

0.2 1.9 L Luchessa Ave

0.1 2.0 R Miller Ave 1.8 40.3 S Towards Henry Coe Park

0.8 2.8 L Miller Ave 1.1 41.4 X Cross big bridge

0.2 3.0 R Sixth St 8.1 49.5 X Henry Coe Reststop

2.5 4.5 S Gilman Rd 49.5 U Dunne Ave

0.9 5.4 L Holsclaw Rd 11.1 60.6 R Hill Ave

0.2 5.6 R Dunlap Ave 1.1 61.7 L Main Ave

1.0 6.6 S Godfrey Ave 2.3 64.0 R Hale Ave

1.0 7.6 L Crews Rd 2.1 66.1 R Tilton Ave

0.3 7.9 R Leavesley Rd 0.2 66.3 L Dougherty Ave

Jump to mile 25.9 to skip Gilroy Hot Springs 2.6 68.9 L Palm Ave

0.1 8.0 R Leavesley Rd @ Dryden 1.3 70.2 X Coyote Valley Reststop

1.8 9.8 R Roop Rd 70.2 U Palm Ave

1.3 11.1 S Gilroy Hot Springs Rd 0.8 71.0 R Hale Ave

2.7 13.8 R Canada Rd 2.3 73.3 R Willow Springs Rd

0.1 13.9 X GHS Cal Fire Reststop 2.6 75.9 R Oak Glen Ave

13.9 R Canada Rd 1.6 77.5 L Uvas Rd

3.0 16.9 R Canada Rd 7.7 85.2 R Watsonville Rd

5.8 22.7 R Pacheco Pass Hwy 2.3 87.5 R Chictactac-Adams Reststop

0.4 23.1 R Ferguson Rd 0.1 87.6 R Watsonville Rd

0.7 23.8 R Crews Rd 0.2 87.8 R Redwood Retreat Rd

2.0 25.8 R Leavesley Rd 87.8 U Redwood Retreat Rd

0.1 25.9 S Dryden Ave 0.0 87.8 L Watsonville Rd

1.3 27.2 R New Ave 0.3 88.1 R Burchell Rd

1.2 28.4 L Buena Vista Ave 2.2 90.3 L Bluebell Dr

0.6 29.0 R Foothill Ave 0.2 90.5 L Country Dr

0.2 29.2 L Omar Ave 0.7 91.2 R Mantelli Dr

0.3 29.5 R Center Ave 1.1 92.3 R Santa Teresa Blvd

1.9 31.4 L Church Ave 0.9 93.2 S at traffic circle

1.2 32.6 R Llagas Ave 1.6 94.8 L Miller Ave

1.8 34.4 X San Martin Reststop 1.0 95.8 S Mesa Rd

34.4 L Llagas Ave 0.6 96.4 R Gavilan College Rd

0.8 35.2 R Middle Ave

https://ridewithgps.com/routes/31498889

Jump to mile 60.6 to skip Henry Coe

Tierra Bella 2022 - 100 Mile - Orange Route
96.4 miles, 6767 feet of climbing | Wear Wristband; Begin riding 7AM - 8AM

Follow the ORANGE Pavement Arrows
R=Turn Right; L=Turn Left; S=Go Straight; X=Cross



  

Go Total Turn Road Name Go Total Turn Road Name

0.0 Gavilan College 31.7 X Henry Coe Reststop

0.0 0.0 R Gavilan College Rd 31.7 U Dunne Ave

0.0 0.0 L Mesa Rd 11.0 42.7 L Hill Ave

0.6 0.6 L Miller Ave 1.6 44.3 R Maple Ave

1.1 1.7 S 10th St 0.5 44.8 L Sycamore Ave

0.2 1.9 L Luchessa Ave 0.6 45.4 R Middle Ave

0.1 2.0 R Miller Ave 0.6 46.0 L Llagas Ave

0.8 2.8 L Miller Ave 1.3 47.3 R San Martin Ave

0.2 3.0 R Sixth St 0.9 48.2 L Santa Teresa Blvd

1.5 4.5 S Gilman Rd 3.3 51.5 R Day Rd

0.9 5.4 L Holsclaw Rd 3.3 54.8 L Watsonville Rd

0.2 5.6 R Dunlap Ave 1.2 56.0 R Chictactac-Adams Reststop

1.0 6.6 S Godfrey Ave 0.1 56.1 R Watsonville Rd

1.0 7.6 L Crews Rd 0.2 56.3 R Redwood Retreat Rd

0.3 7.9 R Leavesley Rd 56.3 U Redwood Retreat Rd

0.1 8.0 S Dryden Ave 0.1 56.4 L Watsonville Rd

1.3 9.3 R New Ave 0.2 56.6 R Burchell Rd

1.2 10.5 L Buena Vista Ave 2.2 58.8 L Bluebell Dr

0.5 11.0 R Foothill Ave 0.2 59.0 L Country Dr

0.3 11.3 L Omar Ave 0.7 59.7 R Mantelli Dr

0.3 11.6 R Center Ave 1.1 60.8 R Santa Teresa Blvd

1.9 13.5 L Church Ave 0.9 61.7 S at traffic circle

1.2 14.7 R Llagas Ave 1.6 63.3 R Miller Ave

1.8 16.5 X San Martin Reststop 1.0 64.3 S Mesa Rd

16.5 L Llagas Ave 0.6 64.9 R Gavilan College Rd

0.8 17.3 R Middle Ave

0.5 17.8 L Sycamore Ave

0.7 18.5 R Maple Ave

0.5 19.0 L Hill Rd

1.6 20.6 R Dunne Ave

1.8 22.4 S Towards Henry Coe Park

1.1 23.5 X Cross big bridge

8.2 31.7 X Henry Coe Reststop

https://ridewithgps.com/routes/31502783

Tierra Bella 2022 - Very Hilly 100 K - Pink Route
64.9 miles, 4646 feet of climbing | Wear Wristband; Begin riding 7AM - 8AM

Follow the PINK Pavement Arrows
R=Turn Right; L=Turn Left; S=Go Straight; X=Cross



  

Go Total Turn Road Name Go Total Turn Road Name Go Total Turn Road Name

0.0 Gavilan College 34.4 X San Martin Reststop 34.4 X San Martin Reststop

0.0 0.0 R Gavilan College Rd 34.4 R Llagas Ave 34.4 L Llagas Ave

0.0 0.0 L Mesa Rd 0.4 34.8 R San Martin Ave 0.7 35.1 R Middle Ave

0.6 0.6 L Miller Ave 0.9 35.7 L Santa Teresa Blvd 0.6 35.7 L Sycamore Ave

1.1 1.7 S 10th St 3.3 39.0 R Day Rd 0.6 36.3 R Maple Ave

0.2 1.9 L Luchessa Ave 3.3 42.3 L Watsonville Rd 0.5 36.8 L Hill Rd

0.1 2.0 R Miller Ave 1.2 43.5 R Chictactac-Adams Reststop 2.7 39.5 L Main Ave

0.8 2.8 L Miller Ave 0.1 43.6 R Watsonville Rd 2.3 41.8 R Hale Ave

0.2 3.0 R Sixth St 0.2 43.8 R Redwood Retreat Rd 2.1 43.9 R Tilton Ave

2.5 4.5 S Gilman Rd 43.8 U Redwood Retreat Rd 0.2 44.1 L Dougherty Ave

0.9 5.4 L Holsclaw Rd 0.0 43.8 L Watsonville Rd 2.6 46.7 L Palm Ave

0.2 5.6 R Dunlap Ave 0.3 44.1 R Burchell Rd 1.3 48.0 X Coyote Valley Reststop

1.0 6.6 S Godfrey Ave 2.2 46.3 L Bluebell Dr 48.0 U Palm Ave

1.0 7.6 L Crews Rd 0.2 46.5 L Country Dr 0.8 48.8 R Hale Ave

0.3 7.9 R Leavesley Rd 0.7 47.2 R Mantelli Dr 2.3 51.1 R Willow Springs Rd

0.1 8.0 R Leavesley Rd @ Dryden 1.1 48.3 R Santa Teresa Blvd 2.6 53.7 R Oak Glen Ave

1.8 9.8 R Roop Rd 0.9 49.2 S at traffic circle 1.7 55.4 L Uvas Rd

1.3 11.1 S Gilroy Hot Springs Rd 1.6 50.8 R Miller Ave 7.6 63.0 R Watsonville Rd

2.7 13.8 R Canada Rd 1.0 51.8 S Mesa Rd 2.2 65.2 R Chictactac-Adams Reststop

0.1 13.9 X GHS CalFire Reststop 0.6 52.4 R Gavilan College Rd 0.1 65.3 R Watsonville Rd

13.9 R Canada Rd https://ridewithgps.com/routes/31519013 0.2 65.5 R Redwood Retreat Rd

3.0 16.9 R Canada Rd 65.5 U Redwood Retreat Rd

5.8 22.7 R Pacheco Pass Hwy 0.0 65.5 L Watsonville Rd

0.4 23.1 R Ferguson Rd 0.3 65.8 R Burchell Rd

0.7 23.8 R Crews Rd 2.2 68.0 L Bluebell Dr

2.0 25.8 R Leavesley Rd 0.3 68.3 L Country Dr

0.1 25.9 S Dryden Ave 0.7 69.0 R Mantelli Dr

1.3 27.2 R New Ave 1.1 70.1 R Santa Teresa Blvd

1.2 28.4 L Buena Vista Ave 0.9 71.0 S at traffic circle

0.6 29.0 R Foothill Ave 1.6 72.6 R Miller Ave

0.2 29.2 L Omar Ave 1.0 73.6 S Mesa Rd

0.3 29.5 R Center Ave 0.6 74.2 R Gavilan College Rd

1.9 31.4 L Church Ave https://ridewithgps.com/routes/31990895

1.2 32.6 R Llagas Ave

1.8 34.4 X San Martin Reststop

Long - Follow GREEN Arrows

Tierra Bella 2022 - Hilly 100 K, Short & Long - Blue Route
Short = 52.4 miles, 2504 feet of climbing |Long = 74.2 miles, 3348 feet of climbing | Wear Wristband; Begin riding 8AM - 9AM

R=Turn Right; L=Turn Left; S=Go Straight; X=Cross

Short - Follow BLUE ArrowsFollow the BLUE Pavement Arrows



  

Go Total Turn Road Name Go Total Turn Road Name

0.0 Gavilan College 18.9 Hill Rd

0.0 0.0 R Gavilan College Rd 2.8 21.7 L Main Ave

0.0 0.0 L Mesa Rd 2.3 24.0 R Hale Ave

0.6 0.6 L Miller Ave 2.1 26.1 R Tilton Ave

1.1 1.7 S 10th St 0.1 26.2 L Dougherty Ave

0.2 1.9 L Luchessa Ave 2.6 28.8 L Palm Ave

0.1 2.0 R Miller Ave 30.2 X Coyote Valley Reststop

0.8 2.8 L Miller Ave 30.2 U Palm Ave

0.2 3.0 R Sixth St 0.8 31.0 R Hale Ave

2.5 4.5 S Gilman Rd 2.3 33.3 R Willow Springs Rd

0.9 5.4 L Holsclaw Rd 2.5 35.8 R Oak Glen Ave

0.2 5.6 R Dunlap Ave 1.7 37.5 L Uvas Rd

1.0 6.6 S Godfrey Ave 7.7 45.2 R Watsonville Rd

